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AA# 3606 
Case File: SR-68-16 

Administrative Action  
Administrative Site Review 
 
 

 Case File / Name: SR-68-16 / Precious Lamb Early Learning Center 
 
 General Location: This site is located on the south side of Newton Road east of the intersection of 

Newton Road and Willow Run South Drive, and is within the city limits. 
 
 CAC: North 
 
 Request: Development of a 2.89 acre tract zoned Residential-4 with the addition of a 

church preschool building to a site with an existing church. The church preschool 
is to be a 9,816 square foot, 26’ 9” tall one-story civic building.   

   
Cross- 

 Reference: TR# 485580, Special Use permit (A-75-17), and Sign Variance (A-76-17) 
 
 

One Design Adjustment has been approved by the Public Works Director for this 
project, noted below.   

  
1. Allowance of an alternative streetscape cross section. (street trees behind 

sidewalk,  and a 5’ sidewalk) 
 

 
SR-68-16 Location Map 

City of Raleigh 
Development Plans Review Center 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2626 
www.raleighnc.gov 

 



 

 SR-68-16,  Precious Lamb Early Learning Center  AA 2 of 9 
 

AA# 3606 
Case File: SR-68-16 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

SR-68-16 Preliminary Site Plan 
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Code Conformance: 
 

 Code Section(s) 

Zoning District: Residential-4 2.1,  

Overlay District: NA 5.1 

Parking: Required – 
Church  1 space/4 seats (205) = 52 
Daycare  1 sp./2 employees (12 employees) = 6 
Total = 58    
Proposed = 86 spaces  
 
Bicycle req’d = 1 sp/10000  sq. ft  gfa (daycare) 
(minimum = 4) Proposed 4 long term spaces 
  

7.1.2 

Street Type(s): Newton Rd is classified as an Avenue 2-Lane 
Divided St, which requires 76' of r/w width. The 
existing r/w meets the requirement.  
 
 

8.4 

Streetscape: As this is a City of Raleigh maintained street, shade 
Trees are required and proposed every 40’ within 
the Right of Way. (8.5.1 D 4)  
 
A Design Adjustment allowing an alternative 
streetscape cross section. (street trees behind 
sidewalk,  and a 5’ sidewalk) has been approved by 
the Public Works Director for this project. 
 
A Type C-2 landscape yard is also required (6.4.1 
C) and is existing and proposed outside of the Right 
of Way along the street frontage. 
 
Secondary tree conservation exists in lieu of the 
required C-2 yard as per 7.2.4 B 2. (outside  of the 
existing storm water basin on the eastern end of 
frontage) 
 

8.5 

Setbacks/Frontage: Front = 20’ 
Side lot line = 10’ 
Sum of side setbacks = 20’ 
Rear lot line = 20’ 
 
 

2.2 

Neighborhood 
Transitions: 

NA 3.5 

http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#30
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#102
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#174
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#234
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#250
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#32
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#81
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Transitional 
Protective Yards: 

A Type A1 or A2 Transitional Protective Yard is 
required. (6.4.1 C)  
 
An Administrative Alternate was approved for the 
Transitional Yards adjoining residential property.  
 
The approved Administrative Alternate allows for a 
wider protective yard consisting of a combination of 
existing trees, and vegetation along with new shade 
and understory trees and shrubbery. 
The new shrubs are not required per the type A2 
standards however would be utilized in place of the 
required fence. 
 
 

7.2.4 & 6.4.1 C 

Stormwater: Site is subject to UDO 9.2 Stormwater Managment. 
 
Pipe detention is proposed to attenuate peak runoff 
rates to predevleopment conditions for 2 & 10 yrs. 
storm events. 
 
Nitrogen reduction will be met with Buydown only 
option. 

9.2 

Tree Conservation: Tree Conservation Area Summary: Secondary tree 
conservation area exists on this site.0.289 acres 
[10.00% of net site area] of secondary tree 
conservation area is provided in accordance with 
Article 9.1.  
 
 

9.1 

Variances, Design 
Adjustments, 

Administrative 
Alternates: 

Administrative Alternate – The additional 
development requires a Type A2 Transitional 
Protective Yard where adjacent to adjoining 
residential development. The approved 
Administrative Alternate allows for a wider protective 
yard consisting of a combination of existing trees, 
and vegetation along with new shade and 
understory trees and shrubbery.. The new shrubs 
are not required per the type A2 standards however 
would be utilized I place of the required fence. 
 
Public Works Design Adjustment - One Design 
Adjustment has been approved by the Public Works 
Director for this project - Allowance of an  alternative 
streetscape cross section. (street trees behind 
sidewalk,  and a 5’ sidewalk) 
 
 

 

Other: Minimum Land Area/enrollee (6.4.1 C) 
Nursery         (0-1 yr)  8 enrollees + 2 teachers 
Classroom 1 (1-2 yrs)  10 enrollees + 2 teachers 
Classroom 2 (2-3 yrs) 16 enrollees + 2 teachers 
Classroom 3  (3-4 yrs) 20 enrollees + 2 teachers 
Classroom 4  (3-4 yrs) 24 enrollees+ 2 teachers 
 

6.4.1 C 

http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#185
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#278
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#270
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Required = 1,040 SF/enrollee (minimum lot area)  or 
81,120 sf required. Existing site area = 2.89 acres or 
125,830.86 sf 
 
Special Use approval for Daycare (6.4.1 C) - 
Special Use permit (A-75-17), and Sign Variance 
(A-76-17) 
 
A-75-17 WHEREAS, Gethsemane Evangelical 
Lutheran Church, property owner, requests a 
special use permit pursuant to Sections 6.4.1.C. and 
10.2.9. of the Unified Development Ordinance in 
order to expand the existing 33 enrollee church 
preschool to a 78 enrollee Day Care Center on a 
3.42 acre parcel zoned Residential-4 and located at 
1100 Newton Road. 
 
A-76-17 WHEREAS, Gethsemane Evangelical 
Lutheran Church, property owner, requests a 
variance from Section 7.3.2. of the Unified 
Development Ordinance to allow a wall sign for their 
Day Care Center in a Residential Zoning District on 
a 3.42 acre parcel zoned Residential-4 and located 
at 1100 Newton Road. 
 
 

 
 
OFFICIAL ACTION:  Approval with conditions 
 
 
 CONDITIONS OF  
 APPROVAL:    
 
Prior to issuance of a mass land disturbing permit for the site: 

1. That a final tree conservation plan with permit be approved by the Forestry Specialist.  The plan 
must show metes and bounds descriptions of all tree conservation areas, and tree protection 
fence around all tree conservation areas. Tree protection fence must be located in the field and 
inspected by the Forestry Specialist; 

 
2. That prior to issuance of a grading permit, in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4, a surety 

equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City; 

Prior to the issuance of any site permits, infrastructure construction plans or concurrent review 
process, whichever is applicable;    

3. That a nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank; 

4. That a stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and 
budget shall be approved by the StormwaterEngineer in compliance with Part 10A Chapter 9 of 
the Unified Development Ordinance, including the designation of buffer areas and open space 
areas for stormwater purposes prior to grading or the approval of construction drawings 
whichever event comes first; 
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Prior to issuance of building permits: 

5. That a  fee-in-lieu for 1' of sidewalk be paid to the City of Raleigh; 

6. That a tree impact permit be obtained from the City of Raleigh;  

7. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.3, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of 
development related improvements, including streetscape trees on Newton Road is paid to the 
City;  

8. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of 
construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the City;    
 

9. That in accordance with UDO 9.2.2, the developer shall pay to the City a stormwater facility 
replacement fund payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of 
constructing all stormwater control facilities; 

Prior to issuance of building occupancy permit: 

10. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, an as-built plan and certification any stormwater 
control device shall be reviewed and accepted by the City prior to final stormwater inspection 
approval or certificate; 
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